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Overtime Allowance for Railway
Staff

_ f Shri S. M. Banerjee:
IBM. ^  Shr| Prftbhat Kar:

Will the Minister o f Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Car riage and Wagon staff employed in Sick Lines get their overtime allowance for their work in excess of 48 hours a week; and

(b) whether it is a fact that over time allowance for work in excess of 48 hours a week, is not paid to the Carriage and Wagon staff employed for train passing and washing line duties?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

Central Co-operative Land Mortgage
Bank, Trivandrum

1018. Shri Jinachandran: Will the Minister of Pood and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that after integration of the Malabar area with Kerala State, no new loans have been examined or sanctioned by the Cen tral Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank at Trivandrum;

(b) if so, whether the Reserve Bank of India have any responsibility in causing this delay; and

(c) whether Government will exa mine this question and devise measures for redressing the grievances o f the Co-operative Land Mortgage Banks in the Malabar area?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Riverine Soil Erosion in Andhra
Pradesh

1019. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount had been allotted to Andhra Pradesh during 1956-57 for preventing riverine soil erosion; and

(b) if so, the amount and the rivers covered under the scheme?

The Deputy Minister o f Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
No loan was advanced in 1956-57 to the Andhra Pradesh Government specifically for “riverine soil erosion” work; the loans advanced m the irriga tion and power sector were for flood control works, the Nagarjunasagar Project and development schemes. A clarification of the position in regard to “riverine soil erosion” is being obtained from the State Government and further information will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible
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Technical Personnel of River Valley

Projects
1021. Shri Sanganna: Will the

Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1918 on 8th September, 1956 in respect of the sur plus technical personnel of the River Valley projects and state whether a copy of the scheme referred to therein will be laid on the Table of the Sabha’

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): A copy of the Scheme is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix III, annexure No 146]

Calcutta Port
1022. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that many of the procedures followed by the Calcutta Port Commissioners in respect of such matters as delivery of Cargo etc are out-dated, and

(b) if so, whether any effort has been made to reorganise them consis tent with modern conditions?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and* r ninminilraHniui (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) and (b).
The procedures followed by the Cal cutta Port Commissioners in respect of delivery of cargo are m accord with statutory provisions and established practice No complaints have been received about defects m the procedure

Co-operative Societies in Tripura

1023. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) the total number of Co-opera tive Societies, function-wise in Tripura;

(b) the total number of member*
in such Co-operative Societies;

(c) the total number of members belonging to societies formed in Refugee Colonies,

(d) the total amount of subscrip tions realised from the members, and

(e) the total number of subscrip tions realised from members belonging to Co-operative Societies formed in the Refugee Colonies9

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): The informa tion is not available and the tirtie and labour involved in the collection of the information would not be com mensurate with the results to be achieved

Lift Irrigation Schemes

1024. Shri Hem Kaj: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) the number of lift-irngation schemes undertaken in Punjab,

